• The risk associated with the mismatch in portfolio duration and cash flow, asset prepayment exposure and the pace of
asset acquisition are quantified and reviewed regularly.

The impact to shareholders' net earnings from changes in the interest rates would be largely offset by changes in the value of
financial assets supporting the liabilities. However, differences in the interest rate sensitivity in the value of assets and the value
of insurance and investment contract liabilities leads to a sensitivity to interest rate movements in shareholders' net earnings.

The Company's asset liability management strategy uses public equities and other non-fixed income assets as a component of
general fund assets supporting liabilities, which leads to interest rate exposure in the net earnings. Further, the classification of
financial assets, such as mortgage assets in the United Kingdom which are carried at amortized cost and held in the general
fund assets supporting liabilities, also contributes to interest rate exposure in shareholders' net earnings.

The impact to shareholders' net earnings and equity from an immediate parallel 50 basis point increase or decrease in interest
rates is illustrated in the table below, rounded to the nearest $25:

Change in Market Yield Curves

2024 2023

Increase 50 basis
points interest

rates

Decrease 50 basis
points interest

rates

Increase 50 basis
points interest

rates

Decrease 50 basis
points interest

rates

Shareholders' net earnings $ 125 $ (150) $ 175 $ (225)

Shareholders' equity  75  (125)  150  (225)

The sensitivities above reflect the immediate impacts on shareholders' net earnings and shareholders’ equity from market
movements.

Actual impacts of interest rate changes will vary depending upon the geography where the changes occur. Net earnings are
positively impacted by a parallel increase in interest rates in Canada, United States and the United Kingdom, and are positively
impacted by a parallel decrease in interest rates in the eurozone. Actual impacts of interest rate changes also vary by the level of
change in interest rates by term. Therefore, actual impacts from interest rate changes may differ from the estimated impact of

[…]

Change in Publicly Traded Common Stock Values

2024 1 2023

20%
increase

10%
increase

10%
decrease

20%
decrease

20%
increase

10%
increase

10%
decrease

20%
decrease

Shareholders' net
earnings $ 100 $ 50 $ (50) $ (100) $ 225 $ 100 $ (100) $ (225)

Shareholders'
equity  525  250  (250)  (525)  525  250  (250)  (525)

1 The net impact of the sale of Putnam Investments and the receipt of Franklin Templeton common shares is reflected in the December 31, 2024 values in the table above.
The Franklin Templeton common shares are measured at FVOCI and therefore unrealized gains and losses do not impact shareholders' net earnings. The after-tax
impact on shareholders' equity of the Franklin Templeton common shares is approximately $75 for every 10% change in the common stock equity value.

The sensitivities above reflect the immediate impacts on shareholders' net earnings and shareholders’ equity from market
movements.

The following table provides information on the expected impacts of an immediate 5% or 10% increase or decrease in the value
of other non-fixed income assets on the shareholders' net earnings and equity, rounded to the nearest $25:

Change in Other Non-Fixed Income Asset Values

2024 2023

10%
increase

5%
 increase

5%
decrease

10%
decrease

10%
increase

5%
increase

5%
decrease

10%
decrease

Shareholders' net
earnings $ 425 $ 225 $ (225) $ (450) $ 400 $ 200 $ (200) $ (425)

Shareholders'
equity  475  250  (250)  (500)  450  225  (225)  (450)

The sensitivities above reflect the immediate impacts on shareholders' net earnings and shareholders’ equity from market
movements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Great-West Lifeco Inc. 2024 Consolidated Financial Statements  43

(d) Enforceable Master Netting Arrangements or Similar Agreements

The Company enters into International Swaps and Derivative Association's (ISDA's) master agreements for transacting over-
the-counter derivatives. The Company receives and pledges collateral according to the related ISDA's Credit Support Annexes.
The ISDA's master agreements do not meet the criteria for offsetting on the Consolidated Balance Sheets because they create a

[…]

Great-West Lifeco Inc. 2024 Consolidated Financial Statements  64

segments. Assets in each segment are managed in relation to the liabilities in the segment. The impact to net earnings from
changes in the interest rates would be largely offset by changes in the value of financial assets supporting the liabilities.
However, differences in the interest rate sensitivity in the value of assets and the value of insurance and investment contract
liabilities leads to a sensitivity to interest rate movements in net earnings.

Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities

In determining the Company’s insurance contract liabilities, valuation assumptions are made regarding rates of mortality/
morbidity, investment returns, levels of operating expenses, rates of policy termination and rates of utilization of elective policy
options or provisions. When the assumptions are revised to reflect emerging experience or change in outlook, the result is a
change in the value of liabilities which in turn affects the Company’s earnings.

Non-Financial Exposures and Sensitivities

Insurance Risk

2024

Net earnings CSM 1

Before
Reinsurance

Net of
Reinsurance Held

Before
Reinsurance

Net of
Reinsurance Held

2% Life mortality increase $ (100) $ (100) $ (350) $ (175)

2% Annuity mortality decrease  200  175  (725)  (650)

5% Morbidity adverse change  (150)  (125)  (200)  (100)

5% Expense increase  —  —  (125)  (150)

10% Adverse change in policy termination and renewal  (50)  —  (850)  (850)

2023

Net earnings CSM 1

Before
Reinsurance

Net of
Reinsurance Held

Before
Reinsurance

Net of
Reinsurance Held

2% Life mortality increase $ (100) $ (100) $ (375) $ (200)

2% Annuity mortality decrease  175  150  (700)  (625)

5% Morbidity adverse change  (150)  (125)  (225)  (100)

5% Expense increase  —  —  (150)  (150)

10% Adverse change in policy termination and renewal  50  50  (1,025)  (950)

1 The impacts to the CSM are pre-tax.

These sensitivities reflect the impact on net earnings and CSM of an immediate change in assumptions on the value of
insurance and reinsurance contracts held and investment contracts. The impact on equity is equal to the net earnings impact.

Assumption changes on insurance risks directly impact CSM, for contracts which have CSM. The impact of assumption
changes on CSM are measured at locked-in discount rates, for contracts measured under the General Measurement Model.
Net earnings impacts arise from any differences relative to the fair value impact of assumption changes impacting CSM, as well